

No. ____ - _____

**In the
Supreme Court of Texas**

IN RE STATE OF TEXAS,
Relator.

Original Proceeding from the
126th District Court, Travis County

**CONDITIONAL PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS OF
THE STATE OF TEXAS**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney General

BILL COBB
Deputy Attorney General
for Civil Litigation

DAVID C. MATTAX
Director of Defense Litigation

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Solicitor General

JAMES D. BLACKLOCK
Assistant Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24050296

CLEVE W. DOTY
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar No. 24069627

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC-059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
[Tel.] (512) 936-8160
[Fax] (512) 474-2697
jimmy.blacklock@oag.state.tx.us

COUNSEL FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel	ii
Index of Authorities	iv
Statement of the Case	vii
Statement of Jurisdiction	viii
Issues Presented	ix
Statement of Facts	2
Summary of the Argument	6
Standard of Review	6
Argument	7
I. The District Court Clearly Abused its Discretion When it Entered a Same-Sex Divorce Decree	7
II. The State has a Justiciable Interest in this Case and is Entitled to Mandamus Relief	10
III. The Exceptional Nature of this Case Makes Mandamus Relief Particularly Appropriate	13
Prayer	15
Certificate of Counsel	17
Certificate of Service	18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Corpus Christi People’s Baptist Church, Inc. v. Nueces County Appraisal Dist.</i> , 904 S.W.2d 621 (Tex. 1995)	11
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Stromboe</i> , 102 S.W.3d 675 (Tex. 2002) (emphasis added)	10
<i>Hunt v. Bass</i> , 664 S.W.2d 323 (Tex. 1984)	7, 10
<i>Iley v. Hughes</i> , 311 S.W.2d 648 (Tex. 1958)	7
<i>In re Columbia Med. Ctr. of Las Colinas Subsidiary, L.P.</i> , 290 S.W.3d 204 (Tex. 2009) (orig. proceeding)	13
<i>In re J.O.A.</i> , 283 S.W.3d 336 (Tex. 2009)	11
<i>In re Marriage of J.B. & H.B.</i> , 326 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. App—Dallas 2010, pet. filed)	8, 11, 14
<i>In re Masonite Corp.</i> , 997 S.W.2d 194 (Tex.1999) (orig. proceeding)	14
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Amer.</i> , 148 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. 2004) (orig. proceeding)	7, 13, 14
<i>In re State Bar of Texas</i> , 113 S.W.3d 730 (Tex. 2003)	9
<i>Johnson v. Fourth Court of Appeals</i> , 700 S.W.2d 916 (Tex. 1985) (orig. proceeding)	7
<i>K & S Interests v. Texas American Bank/Dallas</i> , 749 S.W.2d 887 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1988, writ denied)	8
<i>Matthews v. Cohen</i> , 807 S.W.2d 605 (Tex. App.—Houston [14 Dist.] 1991, no pet.)	8

<i>Mireles v. Mireles</i> , No. 01-08-00499-CV, 2009 WL 884815 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Apr. 2, 2009, pet. denied) (mem. op.)	8, 14
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988)	10
<i>Rhine v. Deaton</i> , No. 08-1596, 2009 WL 3161890 (U.S. Oct. 5, 2009)	11
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</i> , 491 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2007), <i>vacated</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2578 (2008)	11
<i>State v. Hodges</i> , 92 S.W.3d 489 (Tex. 2002)	10
<i>State v. Naylor</i> , 330 S.W.3d 434 (Tex. App.—Austin 2011, pet. filed)	viii, 6
<i>Terrazas v. Ramirez</i> , 829 S.W.2d 712 (Tex. 1991)	7, 9, 10, 13
<i>Walker v. Packer</i> , 827 S.W.2d 833 (Tex. 1992) (orig. proceeding)	6, 7
<i>Wilson v. Andrews</i> , 10 S.W.3d 663 (Tex. 1999)	10

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions:

TEX. CONST. art. I, § 32	8
TEX. CONST. art. V, § 3	viii
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 37.006(b)	10
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 51.014(a)(8)	10
TEX. FAM. CODE § 6.001	vii

TEX. FAM. CODE § 6.204 8
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 22.002 viii
TEX. R. APP. P. 52.3(e) viii

Other Authorities:

Jenny Hoff, *Austin gay couple fighting over divorce*,
KXAN.COM, Dec. 18, 2009 3
